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MEN’S SOCCER

AUGSBURG UNIVERSITY VS. 
CENTRAL COLLEGE

9/3/22 • 7 P.M.
EDOR NELSON FIELD

2022 AUGSBURG UNIVERSITY
MEN’S SOCCER SCHEDULE

Home games (bold) at Edor Nelson Field, Minneapolis, 
Minn.; * denotes MIAC games
ALL TIMES CENTRAL TIME

Date	 Opponent	 Time/Result
Sun., Aug. 21	 at St. Cloud State (EXHIBITION)	
Fri., Aug. 26	 vs. Minneapolis City FC (EXHIBITION)
Thu., Sept. 1	 vs. UW-Superior	 W 3-1
Sat., Sept. 3	 vs. Central (Iowa)	 7 p.m.
Mon., Sept. 5	 vs. UM Morris	 3 p.m.
Wed., Sept. 7	 at Northwestern-St. Paul	 7 p.m.
Tue., Sept. 13	 vs. Hamline *	 7:30 p.m.
Sat., Sept. 17	 at Macalester *	 3:30 p.m.
Tue., Sept. 20	 at Martin Luther	 4 p.m.
Sat., Sept. 24	 at St. Scholastica *	 3:30 p.m.
Wed., Sept. 28	 vs. Carleton *	 7:30 p.m.
Sat., Oct. 1	 vs. Saint John’s *	 3:30 p.m.
Tue., Oct. 4	 vs. UW-Eau Claire (HC)	 7:30 p.m.
Sat., Oct. 8	 at Saint Mary’s *	 3:30 p.m.
Tue., Oct. 11	 vs. Gustavus *	 7:30 p.m.
Sat., Oct. 15	 at Concordia-Moorhead *	 3:30 p.m.
Tue., Oct. 18	 at North Central (Minn.)	 3:30 p.m.
Fri., Oct. 21	 vs. UW-Whitewater	 7 p.m.
Wed., Oct. 26	 vs. St. Olaf *	 7:30 p.m.
Sat.., Oct. 29	 at Bethel *	 3:30 p.m.
Tue., Nov. 1	 MIAC Playoff Quarterfinals
Wed., Nov. 2	 MIAC Playoff Semifinals
Sat., Nov. 5	 MIAC Playoff Championship 
Sat., Nov. 12	 NCAA D-III Playoff First Round
Sun., Nov. 13	 NCAA D-III Playoff Second Round
Sat., Nov. 19	 NCAA D-III Playoff Sectionals
Sun., Nov. 20	 NCAA D-III Playoff Sectionals
Fri., Dec. 2	 NCAA D-III Playoff Semifinals
Sat., Dec. 3	 NCAA D-III Playoff Championship

OVERALL RECORD: 1-0-0; MIAC: 0-0-0

athletics.augsburg.edu
Social Media: @AugsburgAuggies

#AuggiePride

AUGSBURG STATISTICS
FIELD PLAYERS

NO.	NAME	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SH	 SH%	 SOG	 SOG%	 YC-RC	 GWG	 PK-A
10	 Zuchowski, Nick	 1	 1	 57	 2	 0	 4	 3	 0.667	 3	 1.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
25	 Htoo, Camel	 1	 0	 44	 1	 0	 2	 2	 0.500	 1	 0.500	 0-0	 1	 0-0
19	 Boich, Hayden	 1	 1	 46	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
11	 Carrera, Herbert	 1	 1	 51	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
5	 Collins, Drew	 1	 1	 90	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
4	 Enright, Spencer	 1	 1	 82	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
7	 Harris, Mizael	 1	 1	 38	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
30	 Herrera, Oscar	 1	 1	 90	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
26	 Janneh, Kebba	 1	 0	 32	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0.000	 1	 1.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
12	 Juarez, Jessie	 1	 0	 31	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
13	 Lee, Ayden	 1	 0	 43	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
6	 Menna, Tomas	 1	 1	 43	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
16	 Munzing, Mitchel	 1	 0	 18	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
21	 Mohrlok, Jakob	 1	 1	 90	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 1-0	 0	 0-0
8	 Ongeri-Kamara, Jonathan	 1	 1	 90	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 1-0	 0	 0-0
24	 Owu, Kobby	 1	 1	 56	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
9	 Piza, Tomas	 1	 0	 45	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
17	 Richter, Jeffrey	 1	 0	 46	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0.000	 1	 1.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
Total	 1	 -	 992	 3	 0	 6	 14	 0.214	 6	 0.429	 2-0	 1	 0-0
Opponent	 1	 -	 988	 1	 1	 3	 16	 0.063	 7	 0.438	 3-0	 0	 0-0

GOALKEEPERS
NO.	NAME	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 GA	 GAA	 SV	 SV%	 W	 L	 T	 SHO/CBO	 SF
30	 Herrera, Oscar	 1	 1	 90:00	 1	 1.00	 5	 0.833	 1	 0	 0	 0	 15
Total	 1	 -	 90:00	 1	 1.00	 5	 0.833	 1	 0	 0	 0	 15
Opponents	 1	 -	 90:00	 3	 3.00	 3	 0.500				    0	

AUGSBURG UNIVERSITY AUGGIES
(1-0-0 OVERALL, 0-0-0 MIAC)

#	 NAME	 YR	 POS	 HT	 HOMETOWN/HS
0	 Luke Omodt	 SO	 GK	 6-5	 St. Anthony Village, Minn./St. Anthony Village HS
00	 Toby Reinsma	 SR	 GK	 6-0	 Grand Rapids, Mich./The Potter’s House HS
1	 Helio De La Torre	 JR	 GK	 6-0	 Oakdale, Minn./Mahtomedi HS
2	 Peter Kraus	 SO	 F	 5-9	 Madison, Wis./Madison West HS
3	 Ceazar Daniell	 FY	 D	 5-9	 Portland, Ore./Cleveland HS
4	 Spencer Enright	 JR	 MF	 5-11	 St. Louis Park, Minn./St. Louis Park HS
5	 Drew Collins (c)	 JR	 D	 6-0	 Champlin, Minn./Champlin Park HS
6	 Tomas Menna	 SO	 F	 5-11	 Coon Rapids, Minn./Coon Rapids HS
7	 Mizael Harris	 FY	 F	 5-8	 Portland, Ore./La Salle Catholic College Prep HS
8	 Jonathan Ongeri-Kamara	 JR	 D	 5-8	 Richfield, Minn./Bloomington Kennedy HS
9	 Tomas Piza	 SO	 F	 5-4	 Minneapolis, Minn./Hiawatha Collegiate HS
10	 Nick Zuchowski (c) 	 SR	 MF	 5-10	 Wales, Wis./Kettle Moraine HS
11	 Herbert Carrera	 JR	 D	 5-8	 Chicago, Ill./St. Patrick HS
12	 Jessie Juarez	 SO	 MF	 5-7	 Shakopee, Minn./Shakopee HS
13	 Ayden Lee	 FY	 D	 5-9	 St. Paul, Minn./North St. Paul HS
14	 Alex Giles	 SR	 MF	 5-9	 Columbia Heights, Minn./
					     Columbia Heights HS (Indian Hills CC)
15	 Tyler Johnson	 SR	 D	 5-10	 St. Paul, Minn./Como Park HS
16	 Mitchel Munzing	 FY	 F	 5-9	 Portland, Ore./Grant HS
17	 Jeffrey Richter	 FY	 MF	 6-1	 Portland, Ore./La Salle Catholic College Prep HS
18	 Kevin Iragaba	 FY	 D	 6-2	 St. Paul, Minn./Como Park HS
19	 Hayden Boich	 SO	 MF	 6-0	 Cottage Grove, Minn./Park HS (UW-Eau Claire)
20	 Peter Munkittrick	 SO	 D	 6-4	 Westfield, N.J./St. Peter’s Prep HS
21	 Jakob Mohrlok	 JR	 D	 6-4	 Stuttgart, Germany/Schoenbuch Gym. (St. Cloud St.)
22	 Jorge Radilla	 JR	 D	 5-9	 Roseville, Minn./Roseville HS
23	 Varney Conneh II	 SR	 F	 5-8	 Anoka, Minn./Champlin Park HS
24	 Kobby Owu	 SR	 F	 5-10	 Vadnais Hts., Minn./Como Park HS (Iowa Lakes CC)
25	 Camel Htoo	 FY	 F	 5-8	 St. Paul, Minn./Washington HS
26	 Kebba Janneh	 SO	 F	 6-2	 Maple Grove, Minn./Maple Grove HS
27	 Kalu Oo	 FY	 D	 5-10	 St. Paul, Minn./Humboldt HS
30	 Oscar Herrera	 SO	 GK	 6-0	 Madison, Wis./Madison West HS
	 (c) Captains
Head Coach: Greg Holker (Gustavus Adolphus ‘00, 19th year, 165-123-37 overall)
Assistant Coaches: Jonah Garcia (graduate fellow, Wisconsin-Superior ‘18, 3rd year),
	 Fitsum Tegene  (Hamline ‘11, 4th year), Pascaul Venter (Augsburg ‘10, 2nd year),
	 Pheng Xiong (Gustavus ’22, 1st year), 	Peyton Boich (Augsburg ‘20, 1st year)
Strength and Conditioning Coach: Nick Brundy
Head Athletic Trainer: Missy Strauch
Assistant Athletic Trainers: Jess Brestel, Mac Ideson, Abby Ingalls, Kenzie Kraus, Marissa Lindback
Athletic Director: Jeff Swenson



CENTRAL STATISTICS
FIELD PLAYERS

NO.	NAME	 GP	GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SH	 SH%	 SOG	 SOG%	 YC-RC	GWG	PKG-A
23	 Brown, Joe	 1	 1	 77	 1	 1	 3	 1	 1.000	 1	 1.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
11	 Manuel, Coleman	 1	 1	 51	 1	 1	 3	 5	 0.200	 1	 0.200	 0-0	 1	 0-0
17	 Casas, Nathan	 1	 1	 74	 0	 2	 2	 3	 0.000	 2	 0.667	 0-0	 0	 0-0
8	 Dzarnowski, Jake	 1	 1	 68	 1	 0	 2	 1	 1.000	 1	 1.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
9	 West, Matthew	 1	 1	 55	 1	 0	 2	 2	 0.500	 1	 0.500	 0-0	 0	 1-1
15	 Bartachek, Lucas	 1	 1	 52	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
27	 Beiner, Derek	 1	 0	 29	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0.000	 1	 0.500	 0-0	 0	 0-0
26	 Benhart, Mitchel	 1	 0	 6	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
16	 Cannon, Jack	 1	 0	 13	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
1	 Foster, John	 1	 1	 90	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
18	 Groshek, Jordan	 1	 0	 8	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
20	 Gymer, Caleb	 1	 0	 13	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
14	 Hackett, Evan	 1	 0	 13	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
4	 Handel, Michael	 1	 1	 63	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
29	 Hovey, Davis	 1	 0	 6	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
5	 Kuhlman, Nathan	 1	 0	 43	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
13	 Leonard, Noah	 1	 0	 14	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
10	 Mamola, Solomon	 1	 0	 30	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
7	 Marcon, Alejo	 1	 0	 34	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
30	 McClintock, Sam	 1	 0	 13	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
24	 Neuhalfen, Matthew	 1	 0	 13	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
3	 Schulte, Kale	 1	 1	 56	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
25	 Taylor, Spencer	 1	 1	 84	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
22	 Torres, Josue	 1	 0	 6	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
32	 Vasquez, Trysten	 1	 1	 47	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
21	 Zook, Samuel	 1	 0	 32	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
Total	 1	 -	 990	 4	 4	 12	 19	 0.211	 7	 0.368	 0-0	 1	 1-1
Opponent	 1	 -	 990	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 1-0	 0	 0-0

GOALKEEPERS
NO. NAME	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 GA	 GAA	 SV	 SV%	 W	 L	 T	 SHO	 SF
1	 Foster, John	 1	 1	 90:00	 0	 0.00	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 1
Total	 1	 -	 90:00	 0	 0.00	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 1
Opponents	 1	 -	 90:00	 4	 4.00	 3	 0.429				    0	 19

INSIDE THE MIAC
www.miacathletics.com

Team	 MIAC	 O’All	 Pts.
Augsburg............. 0-0-0......1-0-0.......0
Bethel................. 0-0-0......1-0-0.......0
Carleton............... 0-0-0......1-0-0.......0
Macalester.......... 0-0-0......1-0-0.......0
Saint John’s......... 0-0-0......1-0-0.......0
Saint Mary’s........ 0-0-0......1-0-0.......0
St. Olaf................ 0-0-0......1-0-0.......0
Gustavus............. 0-0-0......0-0-1.......0
St. Scholastica..... 0-0-0......0-0-0.......0
Concordia............ 0-0-0......0-1-0.......0
Hamline............... 0-0-0......0-1-0.......0

GAMES SATURDAY, SEPT. 3:
Bethany Lutheran at Hamline, 1 p.m.
Saint Mary’s at Aurora (Ill.), 1 p.m.
Gustavus at Lake Forest (Ill.), 1:30 p.m.
Macalester at UC-Santa Cruz, 1:30 p.m.
MSOE (Wis.) at St. Scholastica, 2 p.m.
St. Olaf at Wartburg (Iowa), 3:30 p.m.
Saint John’s at California Lutheran, 3:30 p.m.
Concordia vs. Concordia-Texas
	 at Lincoln, Neb., 4 p.m.
Central (Iowa) at Augsburg, 7 p.m.
GAMES SUNDAY, SEPT. 4:
Gustavus at St. Norbert (Wis.), 1:30 p.m.
Northland (Wis.) at St. Scholastica, 2 p.m.
Saint Mary’s at Rockford (Ill.), 4 p.m.
GAMES MONDAY, SEPT. 5:
Macalester at California Lutheran, 12 p.m.
Carleton at North Central (Ill.), 12:30 p.m.
Central (Iowa) at St. Olaf, 1 p.m.
Saint John’s at UC-Santa Cruz, 2 p.m.
Minnesota Morris at Augsburg, 3 p.m.

SPORTSMANSHIP: IT STARTS WITH YOU!
Sportsmanship is about demonstrating respect for opposing teams, coaches and fans,

as well as officials. Augsburg University and the MIAC are committed to excellence 
as manifested in an atmosphere of sportsmanship and fair play. 

Competition and sportsmanship are not mutually exclusive -- 
they are compatible and complimentary goals. 

Sportsmanship is everyone’s responsibility!

CENTRAL COLLEGE DUTCH
(1-0-0 OVERALL, 0-0-0 ARC)

#	 NAME	 POS	 HT	 YR	 HOMETOWN/HS
00	 Micah Poole	 GK	 6-0	 SR	 Bettendorf, Iowa/Bettendorf
0	 Alex Miller	 GK	 6-1	 SO	 Aurora, Ill./Waubonsie Valley
1	 John Foster	 GK	 6-0	 JR	 Lee’s Summit, Mo./North
3	 Kale Schulte	 MF	 6-1	 FY	 Vinton, Iowa/Vinton-Shellsburg
4	 Michael Handel	 D	 6-0	 SR	 Libertyville, Ill./Carmel Catholic
5	 Nathan Kuhlman	 MF/D	 6-2	 JR	 Lee’s Summit, Mo./North
6	 Gabe Wilson	 MF	 5-10	 JR	 Altoona, Iowa/Southeast Polk
7	 Alejo Marcon	 F	 5-11	 FY	 Knoxville, Iowa/Pella Christian
8	 Jake Dzarnowski	 MF	 5-11	 SR	 Wheaton, Ill./North
9	 Matthew West	 F	 6-0	 SR	 Pleasant Hill, Iowa/Southeast Polk
10	 Solomon Mamola	 MF	 5-8	 JR	 Urbandale, Iowa/Urbandale
11	 Coleman Manuel	 MF	 6-2	 SO	 Erie, Colo./Erie
12	 Nick Colavita	 MF	 5-9	 SO	 Scottsdale, Ariz./Desert Mountain
13	 Noah Leonard	 D	 5-8	 SR	 Spring Hill, Kan./Spring Hill
14	 Evan Hackett	 MF	 5-11	 SO	 Tempe, Ariz./Tempe Preparatory Acad.
15	 Lucas Bartachek	 MF/D	 6-0	 SO	 Waukee, Iowa/Waukee
16	 Jack Cannon	 D	 5-10	 SO	 Geneva, Ill./Geneva
17	 Nathan Casas	 F	 5-9	 SR	 Cottage Grove, Minn./East Ridge
18	 Jordan Groshek	 MF/F	 5-2	 SO	 Onalaska, Wis./Onalaska
19	 Brandon Banyas	 D	 6-1	 SR	 Altoona, Iowa/Southeast Polk
20	 Caleb Gymer	 F	 6-1	 FY	 Bondurant, Iowa/Bondurant-Farrar
21	 Samuel Zook	 MF	 5-7	 SO	 Phoenix, Ariz./
					     Veritas Preparatory Academy
22	 Josue Torres	 F	 5-11	 FY	 Osceola, Iowa/Clarke
23	 Joe Brown	 MF/D	 6-3	 SO	 Norwalk, Iowa/Norwalk
24	 Matthew Neuhalfen	 MF	 6-1	 JR	 Glenwood, Iowa/Glenwood
25	 Spencer Taylor	 D	 6-0	 FY	 Norwalk, Iowa/Norwalk
26	 Mitchel Benhart	 MF	 5-10	 JR	 Geneseo, Ill./Geneseo
27	 Derek Beiner	 F	 5-9	 FY	 Newton, Iowa/Newton
28	 Devin Rinehart	 MF	 5-9	 FY	 Bondurant, Iowa/Bondurant-Farrar
29	 Davis Hovey	 D	 5-9	 FY	 Littleton, Colo./Columbine
30	 Sam McClintock	 MF	 5-6	 FY	 Bondurant, Iowa/Bondurant-Farrar
31	 Drake Drish	 MF	 5-9	 SO	 Fairfield, Iowa/Fairfield
32	 Trysten Vasquez	 D	 6-4	 FY	 Cedar Rapids, Iowa/Xavier
33	 Ryan Anhalt	 D	 5-8	 FY	 Oswego, Ill./Oswego
34	 Tyler Carber	 D	 5-7	 FY	 Davenport, Iowa/Assumption
35	 Breyton Schwenker	 D	 6-1	 FY	 Newton, Iowa/Newton	
	 Simon Baker	 D	 5-5	 JR	 Blue Mounds, Wis./Mount Horeb 
	 Jeremy Kahiku	 GK	 5-10	 FY	 Cedar Rapids, Iowa/Washington
	 Darius Kouang	 D	 5-4	 FY	 Pella, Iowa/Pella

Head Coach: Garry Laidlaw (Eastern Illinois ’90, 25th year, 220-192-22 overall)
Assistant Coaches: Pauly Apostolopoulos, Zach Jensen, Greg Walter, 
	 Will Foskett, Doug Pepper, Dillon Maass
Student Managers: Sara Pauley, Gunner Hutton
Strength and Conditioning Coordinator: Kyle Johnson
Assistant Strength and Conditioning Coaches: Matt Sagar, Monica Ruiz
Head Athletic Trainer: Frank Neu
Assistant Athletic Trainers: Jake Schubert, Sadie Brown, Allysa Criss
Athletic Director: Eric Van Kley


